

No. 13-1174

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ELLEN GELBOIM AND LINDA ZACHER,
INDIVIDUALLY FOR THEMSELVES AND ON BEHALF OF
ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,
v. *Petitioners,*
CREDIT SUISSE GROUP AG, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF
BALTIMORE, CITY OF NEW BRITAIN
FIREFIGHTERS' AND POLICE BENEFIT
FUND, TEXAS COMPETITIVE ELECTRIC
HOLDINGS COMPANY, LLC, YALE
UNIVERSITY, THE REGENTS OF THE
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF
SAN MATEO, THE SAN MATEO COUNTY
JOINT POWERS FINANCING AUTHORITY,
CITY OF RICHMOND, THE RICHMOND JOINT
POWERS FINANCING AUTHORITY,
SUCCESSOR AGENCY TO THE RICHMOND
COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY,
CITY OF RIVERSIDE, THE RIVERSIDE
PUBLIC FINANCING AUTHORITY, COUNTY
OF SAN DIEGO, EAST BAY MUNICIPAL
UTILITY DISTRICT, SAN DIEGO
ASSOCIATION OF GOVERNMENTS, COUNTY
OF SONOMA, DAVID E. SUNDSTROM,
IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS TREASURER
FOR THE COUNTY OF SONOMA, AND
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

BARRY C. BARNETT
Counsel of Record
SUSMAN GODFREY L.L.P.
901 Main Street, Suite 5100
Dallas, TX 75202
(214) 754-1903
bbarnett@susmangodfrey.com

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

DREW D. HANSEN
SUSMAN GODFREY L.L.P.
1201 Third Ave., Suite 3800
Seattle, WA 98101

MARC M. SELTZER
SUSMAN GODFREY L.L.P.
1901 Ave. of the Stars, Suite 950
Los Angeles, CA 90067

ARUN SUBRAMANIAN
WILLIAM CHRISTOPHER CARMODY
SETH ARD
SUSMAN GODFREY L.L.P.
560 Lexington Ave., 15th Floor
New York, NY 10022

MICHAEL D. HAUSFELD
WILLIAM P. BUTTERFIELD
HILARY K. SCHERRER
HAUSFELD LLP
1700 K Street, N.W., Suite 650
Washington, D.C. 20006

*Counsel for Mayor and City Council of Baltimore, City of
New Britain Firefighters' and Police Benefit Fund, Texas
Competitive Electric Holdings Company, LLC, and Yale
University*

JOSEPH W. COTCHETT
NANCI E. NISHIMURA
COTCHETT, PITRE &
MCCARTHY, LLP
840 Malcolm Rd.,
Suite 200
Burlingame, CA 94010

*Counsel for The Regents of the University of California,
County of San Mateo, The San Mateo County Joint Powers
Financing Authority, City of Richmond, The Richmond
Joint Powers Financing Authority, Successor Agency to the
Richmond Community Redevelopment Agency, City of
Riverside, The Riverside Public Financing Authority,
County of San Diego, East Bay Municipal Utility District,
San Diego Association of Governments, County of Sonoma,
David E. Sundstrom, in his official capacity as Treasurer

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Decades of Precedent Recognize Consumer Losses From Price-Fixing Constitute Antitrust Injury.	3
II. The Alleged Conduct Entailed “An Obvious Risk of Anticompetitive Impact”	6
III. The District Court Improperly Rested Its Conclusion on Factual Assumptions that Discovery Would Have Revealed as False.	10
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Allied Tube & Conduit Corp. v. Indian Head, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 492 (1988)	5
<i>American Column & Lumber Co. v. United States</i> , 257 U.S. 377 (U.S. 1921).....	5
<i>Arizona v. Maricopa County Med. Society</i> , 457 U.S. 332 (1982)	9
<i>Atlantic Richfield Co. v. USA Petroleum Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 328 (1990).....	5, 9, 10, 11
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	7
<i>Blue Shield of Va. v. McCready</i> , 457 U.S. 465 (1982)	5, 12
<i>Brunswick Corp. v. Pueblo Bowl-O-Mat, Inc.</i> , 429 U.S. 477, 489 (1977).....	5, 9, 13
<i>Business Electronics Corp. v. Sharp Electronics Corp.</i> , 485 U.S. 717 (1988)	9
<i>Catalano, Inc. v. Target Sales, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 643 (1980)	6
<i>Chattanooga Foundry & Pipe Works v. City of Atlanta</i> , 203 U.S. 390 (1906)	4
<i>Continental T.V., Inc. v. GTE Sylvania Inc.</i> , 433 U.S. 36 (1977)	9

<i>Copperweld Corp. v. Independence Tube Corp.</i> , 467 U.S. 752 (1984)	7
<i>Darush v. Revision LP</i> , No. 12-10296, 2013 WL 8182502 (C.D. Cal. July 16, 2013)	7
<i>Dickinson v. Petroleum Conversion Corp.</i> , 338 U.S. 507 (1950)	2, 14
<i>In re Cardizem CD Antitrust Litig.</i> , 332 F.3d 896 (6th Cir. 2003).....	12, 13
<i>In re DDAVP Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.</i> , 585 F.3d 677 (2d Cir. 2009).....	4
<i>Knevelbaard Dairies v. Kraft Foods, Inc.</i> , 232 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2000).....	5
<i>MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. AT&T Co.</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994)	5
<i>Pace Elecs., Inc. v. Canon Computer Sys., Inc.</i> , 213 F.3d 118 (3d Cir. 2000).....	9
<i>United States v. Trenton Potteries Co.</i> , 273 U.S. 392 (1927)	7
<i>Virginia Vermiculite, Ltd. v. W.R. Grace & Co.- Connecticut</i> , 156 F.3d 535 (4th Cir. 1998).....	13
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1291	2

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 1..... 14
